2014/0954/P - 2014/1019/L - 20 Prince Albert Road Site Location Plan



2014/0954/P - 2014/1019/L - 20 Prince Albert Road Photos

Existing Conservatory:



Door to be replaced:



Rear bow projection:



Delegated Report (Members' briefing)		Analysis sheet		Expiry Date:	02/04/2014	
		N/A		Consultation Expiry Date:	13/03/2014	
Officer			Application N	umber(s)		
Jenna Litherland			(i) 2014/0954/P (ii) 2014/1019/L			
Application Ad	dress		Drawing Num	bers		
20 Prince Albert Road London NW1 7ST		Refer to draft decision notice.				
PO 3/4 A	rea Team Signatui	re C&UD	Authorised Of	fficer Signature		
Proposal(s)						

Proposal(s)

- (i) Erection of single-storey rear extension at basement level (following demolition of existing conservatory) and replacement of door on rear elevation at lower ground floor level in connection with change of use of basement and ground floor from 2 x 2-bedroom flats to a 1x 3-bedroom maisonette (Class C3).
- (ii) Erection of single-storey rear extension at basement level (following demolition of existing conservatory), replacement of door on rear elevation at lower ground floor level and internal alterations in connection with change of use of basement and ground floor from 2 x 2-bedroom flats to a 1x 3-bedroom maisonette (Class C3).

Recommendation(s):	(i) Grant conditional planning permission. (ii) Refuse listed building consent.
Application Type:	(i) Full planning permission. (ii) Listed building consent.

Conditions or Reasons for Refusal:	Refer to Draft Decision Notice								
Informatives:									
Consultations									
Adjoining Occupiers:	No. notified	12	No. of responses	01	No. of objections	01			
Summary of consultation responses:	was placed in the Letters were seron one letter of objections are one of the case of the c	e Ham It to 12 ection In the f sions h bert Ro ach wi eys. E The Os ist. (Se s will re ance, r dary w tres re b. 19. m the p will dis	No. electronic ayed from 19/02/2014 and High on 20/02/20 adjoining occupiers. has been received from the back been added to the back in the block between added to the back in the block between acceptance and loss of private acceptance and loss of private acceptance and loss of private acceptance and loss of light (See paragraphs 7.1 proposed kitchen, paragraph the occupiers of a officer's response) and the occupiers of a officer's response)	om Flatene rear een Pri ave a pular gla al wrou ons to the car garden acy. (So to the 1-7.6 for ticularl No. 19	of any of the houses mrose Hill Park and particularly attractive a	bert s on St rear rising hich se) esult 7.6 hetres o the			
Primrose Hill CAAC comments:	door caused by the original rear 2. The replacem a glazed section an important ele (See paragraph 3. The abutment also harms the v	the conwall. The ent extended from the extended	s of the framing to the offiguration of the abust this is wholly avoidable tension should be linked tension should be linked to the Listed Building. For the case officer's approposed roof to the value of the balcony: the extended to achieve the rear wall.	tment of le, and seed to to the letter of the root of	of the new extension should be redesigned the existing rear wall the rear wall itself, when the ground floor base to points 1 and of the ground floor base to section set at the loger than the section set at the section set at the section set at the loger than the section set at the section section set at the section section set at the section sect	to ed. with ich is			

(See paragraph 6.3 for the case officer's response to point 3)

Site Description

No. 20 Prince Albert Road is a Grade II listed building, one of 3 semi-detached pairs of villas, linked by side porticoes. The buildings date from the mid 19th century and are located within the Primrose Hill Conservation Area. The property in question was converted into four self-contained flats following planning permission which was granted in 1957. This proposal affects the upper and lower ground floor flats. There is a uPVC/aluminium conservatory attached to the rear of the lower ground floor flat which was granted planning permission and listed building consent in 2002.

Relevant History

2013/0508/P & 2013/0545/L: Erection of single-storey rear extension at basement level (following demolition of existing conservatory)and internal alterations in connection with change of use of basement and ground floor from 2 x 2-bedroom flats to a 1x 3-bedroom maisonette (Class C3). Withdrawn following advice from the case officer that the proposal would not be acceptable owing to the location of the internal staircase.

PEX0101023 - LEX0101024: Demolition of existing conservatory and erection of a new single storey conservatory extension. **Granted planning permission and listed building consent 18/06/2002.**

No. 18 Prince Albert Road

2004/1159/P - 2004/1162/L: Change of use and works of conversion from basement flat (flat 1) and raised ground floor flat (flat 2) to a single family dwelling. **Grant conditional permission 12/05/2004.**

Relevant policies

National Planning Policy Framework 2012

London Plan 2011

Local Development Framework Core Strategy and Development Plan Policies 2010

CS5: Managing the impact of growth and development

CS6: Providing quality homes

CS14: Promoting high quality places and conserving our heritage

DP2: Making full use of Camden's capacity for housing

DP5: Homes of different sizes

DP24: Securing high quality design

DP25: Conserving Camden's heritage

DP26: Managing the impact of development on occupiers and neighbours

Camden Planning Guidance 2013

CPG1 - Design (Chapters 3 and 4).

CPG2 - Housing (Chapter 5).

Primrose Hill Conservation Area Statement 2000

Assessment

- 1. Planning permission and listed building consent are sought for the erection of single-storey rear extension at basement level (following demolition of existing conservatory), replacement of door on rear elevation at lower ground floor level and internal alterations in connection with change of use of basement and ground floor from 2 x 2-bedroom flats to a 1x 3-bedroom maisonette (Class C3).
- 2. The proposed rear extension has a footprint similar to the existing conservatory at the site. The existing conservatory has a depth of 5.4 metres, a width of 3.8 metres and is set 0.3 metres from the boundary with No. 19. The proposed extension has a depth of 5.4 metres, a width of

- 4.1 metres, but is set on the boundary with No. 19. The existing conservatory has an eaves height of 2.4 metres rising to 3 metres at the ridge. The proposed extension is flat roofed with a height of 2.6 metres with the boundary wall being built up to 2.7 metres adjacent to the extension. The extension would be finished in brick to match the existing house and the fenestration would be bi-folding timber framed doors.
- 3. The proposal is near identical to applications 2013/0508/P & 2013/0545/L which were withdrawn following advice from officers that the proposals were unacceptable. The differences between the current application and the previously withdrawn application are minor design changes to the rear doors on the rear elevation of the single storey extension and that the current proposal also includes replacement of a door on the rear elevation of the building at lower ground floor level.
- 4. The material planning considerations in relation to the assessment of the proposal relate to the acceptability of the conversion in land use policy terms, impact of the proposal on the character and appearance of the listed building and the conservation area, impact on neighbour amenity, and impact on transport.

5. Land Use

5.1. The proposal will not result in the loss of residential floorspace; however it will result in the loss of one unit. Policy DP2 states that the Council will resist development that will result in the loss of 2 or more homes. The proposal is therefore considered acceptable in land use terms. The proposal will create a 3 bedroom dwelling and provision of a family sized home is compliant with Policy DP5.

6. Impact on Historic Building and Conservation Area

- 6.1. The physical works comprise of erection of a single storey rear extension to replace the existing conservatory; replacement of a non-original external door on the rear elevation and a number of internal alterations allowing for the conversion of the two flats to one maisonette, to help streamline the layout on both the upper and lower ground floors, and to generally upgrade the property.
- 6.2. Rear extension The demolition of the existing conservatory at lower ground floor (garden) level, which is just over a decade old, is considered to be acceptable as it does not involve the removal of historic fabric and the design has a somewhat out-dated appearance. The replacement extension will occupy the same footprint in depth and a slightly wider footprint in width so that it will take the line of the party wall which divides the garden with No. 19 Prince Albert Road.
- 6.3. The overall height will not exceed the ridge height of the existing conservatory although the extension will have a flat roof which will be taller at the point of the eaves. The roof will have a lead finish to match the lead cladding of the historic upper ground floor balconette, and will skirt the balconette so that it continues to read as a separate architectural component. The CAAC raised concern that the roof of the extension harms the visual value of the balcony. However, the Conservation Officer considers that junction between the roof and the balcony has been carefully designed to ensure the roof sits below the balcony and will not impact on the appearance of the balcony.
- 6.4. There will be two slightly raised horizontal rooflights projecting from the roof which will not compromise the architectural character of the building. The solid walls of the extension will be constructed from brick which should match the brick of the main rear elevation of the building.

The extension will be fenestrated by two sections of bi-folding doors constructed from timber, each occupying a stretch of the north and east walls. The central section on the east elevation has been revised since the previous application so it is centred along the line of the upper ground floor window opening onto the balconette directly above. This is welcomed. Details of the bricks would be secured by condition to ensure they are an appropriate match.

- 6.5. An objection from a neighbour raised concern about the principle of adding a rear extension to this row of properties which they considered unaltered. However, this proposal is for erection of an extension to replace an existing conservatory which is of a similar size to the proposal. As such, the principle of an extension in this location has already been accepted. The design of the extension is considered to better respect the special interest of the listed building than the current conservatory.
- 6.6. The CAAC have raised concern about the loss of the framing of the lower ground floor door which currently leads to the conservatory. The doors would be removed; however, the rear wall and the original opening would remain in place. The Conservation Officer considers this is sufficient to ensure the proposal would not impact on the special interest of the listed building.
- 6.7. The proposal also includes replacement of a non-original lower ground floor garden entrance door. The door would be the same size and design therefore, as the existing is not original, its replacement is considered acceptable and will not impact on the special interest of the listed building.
- 6.8. Internal alterations The original layout of the upper and lower ground floors is still apparent despite the alterations which took place in the late 1950s as part of the conversion of the house to four flats. The majority of the proposed internal alterations are sympathetic to the historic interest of the interior and in many cases help to reinforce the original plan form. However, there are major concerns regarding the insertion of a new staircase to directly link the upper and lower ground floors. The concerns relate to the position of the staircase, up against and perpendicular to the party wall shared with No 19, carving up the plan form approximately at its midpoint adjacent to the original spinal wall at each level, and involving the loss of a notable area of original floor structure. Although it will occupy the position at upper ground floor level of a non-original bathroom (a feature which is out of keeping with the special interest of this principal floor and which probably would not receive listed building consent in the current policy and guidance regime), it will be an alien structure as it divides up the lower ground floor which retains much of its original plan form including the immediately adjacent spinal wall between the front and rear principal rooms of the floor.
- 6.9. It should be noted that in 2004 planning permission ref 2004/1159/P and listed building consent ref 2004/1162/L were granted for the conversion of the two upper and lower ground floor flats into a maisonette at No. 18 Prince Albert Road which is a near identical property to No. 20. An alternative position was selected for the connecting staircase between the two floors, within the rear bow projection which at No. 20 currently houses a WC at upper ground floor level and part of a bedroom at lower ground floor level. The entrance to the maisonette was directly off the main stair hall of the property, directly behind this bow projection. This would be considered a more appropriate position for the stair case. A brief discussion with the Council's Building Control Officer for Primrose Hill has established that this position is likely to be acceptable both in terms of current Building Regulations as well as in listed building terms.
- 6.10. These alterations have been suggested to the applicant; however, the applicant advised that this solution would not be suitable owing to the low ceiling height under the main stair of the house which is adjacent to the rear bow where officers suggested that staircase could be located. Officers have suggested solutions to address this concern such as lowering the floor

in this location which would be considered not to impact on the special interest of the building. However, the applicant has not made any revisions to the application.

6.11. Although the general principles behind this proposal are acceptable, the location of the staircase is considered to harm the spatial quality of the original floor plan of the house harming the special interest of the listed building. The listed building application will therefore be refused on this basis alone.

7. Residential amenity

- 7.1. A consultation response expressed concern that the proposed development would impact on daylight, privacy and noise to the occupier of No. 19.
- 7.2. The bedroom window at No. 19 at lower ground floor level is set around 1.2 metres in from the boundary with No. 19. The main difference between the existing situation and the proposed is that the boundary wall is increasing by 1 metre in height from 1.7 metres to 2.7 metres. However, it should be noted that at present there is a trellis with dense planting above this boundary wall rising to a height of around 2.4 metres. As such, any loss of daylight to the bedroom at No. 19 as a result of the proposal would be minimal. It is not considered that the proposal would harm neighbour amenity in terms of loss of daylight or indeed outlook.
- 7.3. The proposed extension is at lower ground floor level only and the garden is bound by high boundary walls; as such, the proposal would not impact on privacy of the neighboring properties. An objection raised concern over loss of privacy during the construction works as the proposed boundary wall would need to be demolished. This would be a temporary situation which would not impact on the long terms enjoyment of the neighbouring property.
- 7.4. Concern has also been raised in relation to noise from the use of the lower ground floor room closest to the party wall with No. 19. Building regulations would control insulation on the boundary.
- 7.5. The conversion of two units into one would have no detrimental impact on neighbour amenity.
- 7.6. The proposals are acceptable in terms of impact on neighbour amenity.

8. **Transport**

8.1. As the proposal results in a reduction in the number of dwellings by converting two dwellings into one dwelling, demand for parking and refuse storage will be reduced.

9. Conclusion

- 9.1. The principle of the conversion of the two residential units into one is considered acceptable as is the erection of the single storey rear extension. However, the proposed internal alterations namely, the creation of the staircase between the ground and lower ground floor is considered to be an alien structure which divides up the lower ground floor which retains much of its original plan form including the immediately adjacent spinal wall between the front and rear principal rooms of the floor, harming the special interest of the listed building.
- 10. **Recommendation:** Grant conditional planning permission and refuse listed building consent.

DISCLAIMER

information please go to www.camden.gov.uk and search for 'members briefing'



Regeneration and Planning Development Management London Borough of Camden Town Hall

Judd Street London WC1H 8ND

Tel 020 7974 4444 Textlink 020 7974 6866

planning@camden.gov.uk www.camden.gov.uk/planning

Ms Eleni Makri Conservation PD (Planning + Design) 114-118 Parkway London NW1 7AN

Application Ref: 2014/0954/P
Please ask for: Jenna Litherland
Telephone: 020 7974 3070
4 September 2014

Dear Sir/Madam

DECISION

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended)

Full Planning Permission Granted

Address:

20 Prince Albert Road London NW1 7ST

Proposal:

Erection of single-storey rear extension at basement level (following demolition of existing conservatory) and replacement of door on rear elevation at lower ground floor level in connection with change of use of basement and ground floor from 2 x 2-bedroom flats to a 1x 3-bedroom maisonette (Class C3).

Drawing Nos: Site location plan; 182-01; 182-02; 182-03; 182-04; 182-05-B; 182-06-B; 182-07-A; 182-08-A; 182-09-B; 182-10; Design and Access Statement - Revision 3 by Aivars Architects Ltd dated February 2014; Proposals Impact Assessment/ Heritage Statement - Revision 1 by Eleni Makri dated November 2013.

The Council has considered your application and decided to grant permission subject to the following condition(s):

Condition(s) and Reason(s):

The works hereby permitted shall be begun not later than the end of three years from the date of this consent.



Reason: In order to comply with the provisions of Section 18 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

All new external work shall be carried out in materials that resemble, as closely as possible, in colour and texture those of the existing building, unless otherwise specified in the approved application.

Reason: To safeguard the appearance of the premises and the character of the immediate area in accordance with the requirements of policy CS14 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Core Strategy and policy DP24 and DP25 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Development Policies.

A sample panel of the facing brickwork demonstrating the proposed colour, texture, face-bond and pointing shall be provided on site and approved in writing by the local planning authority before the relevant parts of the works are commenced and the development shall be carried out in accordance with the approval given. The approved panel shall be retained on site until the work has been completed.

Reason: To safeguard the appearance of the premises and the character of the immediate area in accordance with the requirements of policy CS14 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Core Strategy and policy DP24 and DP25 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Development Policies.

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: Site location plan; 182-01; 182-02; 182-03; 182-04; 182-05-B; 182-06-B; 182-07-A; 182-08-A; 182-09-B; 182-10.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning.

Informative(s):

- You are advised that this consent is granted on the basis that the scheme is acceptable in planning terms alone. However you are advised that the works cannot be implemented without Listed Building Consent and that the concurrent listed building application (ref 2014/1019/L) has been refused for other reasons.
- Your proposals may be subject to control under the Building Regulations and/or the London Buildings Acts which cover aspects including fire and emergency escape, access and facilities for people with disabilities and sound insulation between dwellings. You are advised to consult the Council's Building Control Service, Camden Town Hall, Argyle Street WC1H 8EQ, (tel: 020-7974 6941).
- Noise from demolition and construction works is subject to control under the Control of Pollution Act 1974. You must carry out any building works that can be heard at the boundary of the site only between 08.00 and 18.00 hours Monday to Friday and 08.00 to 13.00 on Saturday and not at all on Sundays and Public

Holidays. You are advised to consult the Council's Noise and Licensing Enforcement Team, Camden Town Hall, Argyle Street, WC1H 8EQ (Tel. No. 020 7974 4444 or on the website

http://www.camden.gov.uk/ccm/content/contacts/council-contacts/environment/contact-the-environmental-health-team.en or seek prior approval under Section 61 of the Act if you anticipate any difficulty in carrying out construction other than within the hours stated above.

In dealing with the application, the Council has sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way in accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

You can find advice about your rights of appeal at:

http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/appeals/guidance/guidancecontent

Yours faithfully

Rachel Stopard
Director of Culture & Environment

DEGISION



Regeneration and Planning Development Management London Borough of Camden

Town Hall Judd Street London WC1H 8ND

Tel 020 7974 4444 Textlink 020 7974 6866

planning@camden.gov.uk www.camden.gov.uk/planning

Conservation PD (Planning + Design) 114-118 Parkway London NW1 7AN

> Application Ref: 2014/1019/L Please ask for: Jenna Litherland Telephone: 020 7974 3070

> > 4 September 2014

Dear Sir/Madam

DECISION

Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990

Listed Building Consent Refused

Address:

20 Prince Albert Road London NW1 7ST

DEGISION

Proposal:

Erection of single-storey rear extension at basement level (following demolition of existing conservatory), replacement of door on rear elevation at lower ground floor level and internal alterations in connection with change of use of basement and ground floor from 2 x 2-bedroom flats to a 1x 3-bedroom maisonette (Class C3).

Drawing Nos: Site location plan; 182-01; 182-02; 182-03; 182-04; 182-05-B; 182-06-B; 182-07-A; 182-08-A; 182-09-B; 182-10; Design and Access Statement - Revision 3 by Aivars Architects Ltd dated February 2014; Proposals Impact Assessment/ Heritage Statement - Revision 1 by Eleni Makri dated November 2013.

The Council has considered your application and decided to **refuse** listed building consent for the following reason(s):

Reason(s) for Refusal

1 The proposed internal staircase between ground and lower ground floor level, by virtue of the impact on the existing plan form and loss of historic fabric is considered



to be harmful to the special historic interest of this grade II listed building, contrary to policy CS14 (Promoting high quality places and conserving our heritage) of the London Borough of Camden Core Strategy and policy DP25 (Conserving Camden's heritage) of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Development Policies.

You can find advice about your rights of appeal at:

http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/appeals/guidance/guidancecontent

Yours faithfully

Rachel Stopard
Director of Culture & Environment

DEGISION